Designation: A 677/A 677M – 99
Standard Specification for
Nonoriented Electrical Steel Fully Processed Types 1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation A 677/A 677M; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year
of original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval.
A superscript epsilon (e) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
1. Scope
1.1 This specification covers the detailed requirements to

9. Mechanical Requirements
9.1 Lamination Factor—The lamination factor shall be as
high as practicable. It is greatest for thicker gages and when the
surface is smooth, uncoated, and without significant amounts
TABLE 1 Core-Loss Types A and Maximum Core Losses B at 15 kG [1.5 T] and 60 Hz C for As-Sheared Epstein Specimens D
0.0140-in. [0.36-mm] Thickness 0.0185-in. [0.47-mm] Thickness 0.0250-in. [0.64-mm] Thickness
Core-Loss Type
Maximum Core Loss,
W/lb [W/kg]
Core-Loss Type
Maximum Core Loss,
W/lb [W/kg]
Core-Loss Type
Maximum Core Loss,
W/lb [W/kg]
36F145 1.45 [3.20] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
36F155 1.55 [3.42] 47F165 1.65 [3.64] 64F200 2.00 [4.41]
36F165 1.65 [3.64] 47F180 1.80 [3.97] 64F210 2.10 [4.63]
36F175 1.75 [3.86] 47F190 1.90 [4.19] 64F225 2.25 [4.96]
36F185 1.85 [4.08] 47F200 2.00 [4.41] 64F235 2.35 [5.18]
36F195 1.95 [4.30] 47F210 2.10 [4.63] 64F250 2.50 [5.51]
36F205 2.05 [4.52] 47F240 2.40 [5.29] 64F275 2.75 [6.06]
. . . . . . . . . 47F280 2.80 [6.17] 64F320 3.20 [7.05]
. . . . . . . . . 47F400 4.00 [8.82] 64F500 5.00 [11.02]
. . . . . . . . . 47F450 4.50 [9.92] 64F550 5.50 [12.13]
A See Practice A 664.

16.3 In a lift of narrow coils, each narrow coil in the
package shall be tagged with the specification number, grade
designation, coating or surface-type designation, thickness,
width, and test lot number.
17. Packaging
17.1 Methods of packaging, loading, and shipping, unless
otherwise specified, shall correspond to the latest revision of
the procedures recommended by Practices A 700.
18. Rejection
18.1 Unless otherwise specified, any rejection shall be
reported to the producer within a reasonable time after receipt
of material by the purchaser.
18.2 Material that is reported to be defective subsequent to
the acceptance at the purchaser’s works shall be set aside,
adequately protected, and correctly identified. The producer
shall be notified as soon as possible so that an investigation
may be initiated.
18.3 Samples that are representative of the rejected material
shall be made available to the producer so a mutually agreeable
settlement can be reached.
19. Keywords
19.1 core loss; electrical steel; flat-rolled; fully processed;
nonoriented
A 677/A 677M – 99
4
APPENDIX
(Nonmandatory Information)
X1. TYPICAL PROPERTIES
X1.1 Peak Permeability—Typical values for relative peak
permeability (µp) at an induction of 15 kG [1.5 T] determined
in accordance with Test Method A 343 are given in Table X1.1.
X1.2 Specific Exciting Power—Typical values for specific
exciting power for these materials at 15 kG [1.5 T] and 60 Hz
determined in accordance with Test Method A 343 are pro-
vided in Table X1.2.
X1.3 Lamination Factor—The lamination factors for these
materials as determined using Test Method A 719 at a test
pressure of 50 psi [340 kPa] typically range from 95 to 98 %,
depending on gage, coating, and surface roughness.
X1.4 Ductility—Typical values for the ductility of these
materials as determined using Test Method A 720 are presented
in Table X1.3.
X1.5 Hardness—Typical values for hardness of these
materials determined using Test Methods E 18 are presented in
Table X1.3. The values given in Table X1.3 are based on
Rockwell superficial hardness test results (30 T scale).
TABLE X1.1 Typical Relative Peak Permeability at 15 kG [1.5 T] and 60 Hz for As-Sheared Epstein Specimens A
0.014-in. [0.36-mm] Thickness 0.0185-in. [0.47-mm] Thickness 0.025-in. [0.64-mm] Thickness
Core-Loss
Type
Typical Relative
Peak Permeability
Core-Loss
Type
Typical Relative
Peak Permeability
Core-Loss
Type
Typical Relative
Peak Permeability
36F145 700–1100 ... ... ... ...
36F155 750–1150 47F165 800–1200 64F200 800–1250
36F165 800–1200 47F180 800–1250 64F210 800–1300
36F175 1000–1600 47F190 800–1650 64F225 800–1700
36F185 1000–1650 47F200 800–1700 64F235 800–1750
36F195 1000–1700 47F210 800–1750 64F250 800–1800
36F205 1000–2000 47F240 900–2050 64F275 900–2100
... ... 47F280 900–2150 64F320 950–2200
... ... 47F400 1500–2250 64F500 1500–2300
... ... 47F450 1500–2400 64F550 1500–2500
A One half of strips cut parallel to the steel rolling direction, one half of strips cut perpendicular to the steel rolling direction.
A 677/A 677M – 99
5